
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr C Lambert (Chair) 

Cllr MJ Surtees (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
Cllr C Gibbens 
 

Cllr C Harris 
Cllr J Moore 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr M Simmons 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 01 May 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 

 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 

 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  9 MAY 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Work programme attached. 

7.   SCRUTINY REVIEW: UTILITY COMPANIES  

 Following the motion to Council in relation to future preparedness of utility 
companies and subsequent agreement of the Scrutiny Commission to pursue the 
resolution of Council, National Grid’s DSO Strategic Engagement Officer will be in 
attendance to update members on their work. 

8.   PARISH & HINCKLEY COMMUNITY INITIATIVE FUND ALLOCATION OF 
GRANTS 2023/24 (Pages 11 - 20) 

 To present the recommended allocation of the Parish & Community Initiative Fund 
and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund for 2024/25. 

9.   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 2024-25 (Pages 21 - 30) 

 To outline the enhancement schemes to be implemented in 2024/25 under the 
Environmental Improvement Programme. 

10.   SOCIAL HOUSING REGULATION UPDATE - COMPLIANCE AND 
PERFORMANCE (Pages 31 - 78) 

 To advise members of the changes to legislation following the Social Housing 
Regulation Act 2023, update on progress in relation to compliance with the key 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

areas and inform of the new inspection routine set out by the Regulator of social 
housing. 

11.   MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY (Pages 79 - 82) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 March. 

12.   MINUTES OF THE HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP (Pages 83 - 84) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March. 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DECIDES HAVE TO 
BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

14.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

15.   CREMATORIUM UPDATE (Verbal Report) 

 To provide an update on the crematorium project. 

 



- 129 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

14 MARCH 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons and Cllr P Stead-Davis (for Cllr A Weightman) 
 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Rachel Burgess, Amie Carroll, Lesley Keal, 
Rosemary Leach, Rebecca Owen and Sharon Stacey 
 

300. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope and 
Weightman, with the substitution of Councillor Stead-Davis for Councillor 
Weightman authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

301. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Harris and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
302. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

303. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
Members received the work programme. It was agreed that consideration would 
be given to bringing forward the review of bus services. 
 

304. Voluntary and community sector partnership update and commissioning 
outcomes 2022/23  
 
An update on the key achievements arising from the voluntary and community 
sector (VCS) partnership arrangements was provided. A representative of 
Hinckley Tennis Club, which had provided free tennis sessions for Ukrainian 
refugees, was in attendance to speak about the valuable work they had been 
able to carry out as a result of receiving the grant and working with the council. 
 
The warm spaces funding was also discussed and it was noted that learning from 
what worked well was used to inform the project. 
 

RESOLVED – the positive impact, outcomes and contribution of the 
voluntary and community sector and the direct commissioning of 
frontline service provision be noted. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 130 - 

305. Cost of living update  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was updated on work undertaken in respect of the cost 
of living crisis and support for those experiencing financial hardship. During 
discussion, reference was made to: 
 

 Warm welcome sessions 

 The increase in homelessness 

 Pressure on discretionary housing payments 

 The intention to increase work on food poverty 

 The increase in community kitchens funded by Cadent. 
 
Officers were thanked for their work to support residents. 
 

RESOLVED – the work undertaken and the increase in demand on 
services due to the cost of living crisis be noted. 

 
306. Safe spaces project  

 
Members were provided with an update on the safe spaces (previously entitled 
hoarding) project which was currently being evaluated. The good work and 
number of people supported was highlighted and testimonials were provided. 
Disappointment was expressed that the funding for the project was temporary but 
officers stated they were looking at ways of continuing the work. 
 

307. Adoption of new developments - Scrutiny review  
 
Members considered the scope for the review of adoption of new developments. 
It was suggested that specific reference should be made in the scope to 
interaction with parish councils. It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded 
by Councillor Crooks and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The review covers: 

 
a. Adoption of sustainable drainage systems and balancing 

ponds 
b. Open space management companies 
c. Adoption of roads 
d. Maintenance of public open space 
e. How to interact with parish councils in relation to the 

above points including providing learning and a route to 
transferring sites to them. 

 
(ii) A task & finish group be set up with the balance proposed in 

the report. 
 

Page 2



 

- 131 - 

308. Scrutiny review: utility companies  
 
Consideration was given to the scope of a review into preparedness of the utility 
companies for future growth. A member asked whether high speed broadband 
could be added to the list of areas to be considered, and it was agreed that it 
would be more appropriate to add this to the work programme as a separate 
issue. 
 

RESOLVED – representatives of Cadent Gas, National Grid and 
Severn Trent Water be invited to a future meeting of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.41 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

 

 
Scrutiny Commission 

Work Programme 
2023-2027 

 
 
 

 

APRIL 2024 
  
 

 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 6



  

Date Issue 
(report author) 

Reason Outcomes Supports 
corporate 
aims 

     

9 May 2024 Parish & Community Initiative 
Fund allocations 
(Paul Scragg) 

Normal reporting pathway Recommendations to SLT 2 

Environmental Improvement 
programme 
(Daniel Britton) 

Annual report Consult with members 2, 3 

Social housing regulation 
(Maddy Shellard) 

Update on changes to legislation Awareness of new requirements 1 

Housing task & finish group 
feedback 
(Scrutiny review) 

Update on work of group  1, 2 

Utilities – future preparedness 
(Scrutiny review) 

Action motion to Council Assurance that the main utilities 
can cope with future development 

1, 2 

Crematorium update (private 
session) 
(Malcolm Evans) 

To update members Consult with members 3 

     

4 July 2024 Lack of GPs / dentists and 
Hinckley Hospital update 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: matter of 
importance to residents 

Awareness of situation to be able 
to support and advise 

1 

HRA investment strategy (Ashley 
Wilson / Sharon Stacey) 

Scrutiny prior to Council decision Input into strategy All 

Utilities – future preparedness 
(Scrutiny review) 

Action motion to Council Assurance that the main utilities 
can cope with future development 

1, 2 

Housing task & finish group 
feedback 
(Scrutiny review) 

Update on work of group  1, 2 

Cashless society / digital poverty 
– scoping report 
(Scrutiny review) 

Request of members: matter of 
importance to residents 

Understand impact on 
businesses and residents but 
also benefits 

1, 3 

     

29 August 2024 Economic regeneration strategy 
(Steve Meynell) 

Annual report Briefing on outcomes 2, 3 

P
age 6



  

Date Issue 
(rep
[...]
y Initiative 
Fund allocations 
(Paul Scragg) 

Normal reporting pathway Recommendations to SLT 2 

     

 
 
To be programmed 
Regeneration strategy 2021-25 review 
Heritage strategy annual report 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 

P
age 9



  

2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 10



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  9 May 2024 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Parish and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund Allocation of Grants 2023/24 
 
 

Report of Director of (Corporate Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To request that the Scrutiny Commission endorses the allocation of the Parish 

and Community Initiative Fund and Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 
2024/25. 

 
2. Recommendation 
  

2.1 That the scrutiny Commission endorses the funding allocations of £91,892 for 
the schemes as detailed in section 3.3.  

 
2.2 That the Scrutiny Commission supports allowing 7 previous years schemes 

totaling £11,374.60 to be completed and continue to be funded as detailed in 
section 3.4 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Since 2005 the Parish Community Initiative Fund and Hinckley Community 

Initiative Fund have distributed £1,830,950 towards 456 local parishes or 
voluntary organisation schemes.  

 
3.2 In 2023/24 the scheme received 35 applications from across the Borough and 

a total of £90,383 was awarded to 21 schemes. 
 
3.3      Applications for 2024/25: 

 
The table in Appendix 1 of this report provides an objective scoring summary 
from the assessments made of all the applications by the following Officers: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



06/16 

Ian Pinfold – Green Space Manager, Paul Scragg – Senior Green Space 
Officer, Gary Upton- Housing Repairs Manager, Graham Chilvers – Health 
and Recreation Manager, Danielle Leggett – Climate Reduction and Climate 
Change Officer, Paul Grundy – Senior Planning Officer (Conservation and 
GIS) 
 
The assessment panel then determined which applicat
[...]
ssion 9 May 2024 
Executive    22 May 2024 
 
Wards affected:  All wards  
 
 

Social Housing Regulation Update – Housing Service Compliance and 
Performance   

 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To advise members of changes to legislation following the implementation of 

the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. 
 
1.2 To advise members of the council’s progress with compliance in relation to 

key areas mandated by the Act.   
 
2.2 To advise members of the new inspection routine set out by the Regulator of 

Social Housing.      
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That members note the new requirements of the Social Housing Regulation 

Act 2023. 
 
2.2 That members note progress by the council’s housing service in meeting new 

legislative requirements.      
 
2.3 That members support and endorse the revised Damp and Mould policy.  
 
2.4 That members note the new inspection regime introduced from the 1 April 

2024 and the expectation that the council house service will be inspected 
every four years.   

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Following the Grenfell Tower tragedy in June 2017, after a period of 

engagement and consultation with social housing residents across the 
country, the Government published a social housing green paper. The green 
paper aimed to redress the relationship between residents and landlords.  In 
November 2020 the Government published the Social Housing white paper 
which provided a charter for social housing residents. The charter laid out 
measures to deliver on the Government’s commitment to balance the 
relationship between residents and landlords, empowering residents to have 
their voices heard whilst requiring greater transparency, particularly around 
safety, from landlords.  

 
3.1.2  The Social Housing Regulation Act 2023 came into effect in July 2023. The 

Act aims to improve the lives of social housing tenants by strengthening 
regulations and the
[...]
sing service has been working towards 
ensuring compliance with the revised standards. A self-assessment exercise 
has been undertaken and can be found in Appendix A. The self-assessment 
also identifies areas of development. 

 
4 Other key requirements of the Act   
 

4.1  New Tenant Satisfaction Measures  

 
The Transparency, Influence and Accountability Standard requires all 
registered providers of social housing to collect and report annually on their 
performance using a core set of defined measures; Tenant Satisfaction 
Measures (TSMs).  From 1 April 2023 all registered providers were required to 
generate and report tenant satisfaction measures (TSMs).  

 
4.1.2 The council’s housing service commissioned Housemark to undertake its   

TSMs to ensure impartiality and compliance with regulation. The council is 
required to collect TSMs on an annual basis going forward. The TSMs are a 
set of 12 tenant perception measures, with a further 10 management 
measures. To ensure compliance, the survey must be representative and at 
least 15% of the overall tenant base. The TSM survey undertaken by 
Housemark equates to a survey size of 17%, which equates to 550 tenants.  

 
4.1.3 Overall 82.5% of tenants reported satisfaction with the housing service. 

Benchmarking information suggests that service is in a good position 
regarding tenant satisfaction. Appendix B provides further summary of the 
council’s TSM results. 

 

4.2 Tenant Safety: Awaab’s Law  

 
4.2.1 A key inclusion and amendment to the Social Housing Regulation Act is 

Awaab’s Law which compels landlords to address issues in relation to damp 
and mould in set time limits. Revisions to processes in relation to damp and 
mould have recently been implemented and Appendix C provides a more 
detailed overview, including the revised damp and mould policy which has 
been coproduced with tenants.  
 

Page 33



4.2.3 The council is currently leading a project on behalf of the district and borough 
counci
[...]
 M Mullaney 

Page 38



Appendix A- Consumer Standards Self-Assessment/Action plan  
 
 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

 

Proposed Details Evidence of how standard is met/action required  Progress 

S
a

fe
ty

 a
n
d

 Q
u

a
lit

y
 S

ta
n
d
a

rd
  

Stock quality 

Registered providers must have an accurate record at an 
individual property level of the condition of their stock, 
based on a physical assessment of all homes and keep 
this up to date. 

Properties inspected prior & on completion of planned 
improvement works. Asset management software updated 
accordingly 

In Place 

Registered providers must use data from across their 
records on stock condition to inform their provision of 
good quality, well-maintained and safe homes for tenants 
including: a) Compliance with health and safety legal 
requirements; 

Statutory Compliance Group set up to meet QTRLY to 
review stock and compliance data  

In Place 

b) Compliance with the Decent Homes Standard;  Quarterly Report submitted to SLT on compliance In Place 

c) Delivery of repairs, maintenance and planned 
improvements to stock;  

Planned programmes of work carried out based on 30 
year business plan refreshed yearly. In-House repairs 
team in place with support from external contractors 

In Place 

d) Allocating homes with adaptations appropriately 

Allocation of property through the Allocations Policy, 
working with repairs and occupational health teams to 
ensure the property is suitable for adaptation and will meet 
the needs of the individual 

In Place 

 

Decency 

Registered providers must ensure that tenants’ homes 
meet the standard set out in section five of the 
government’s Decent Homes Guidance and continue to 
maintain their homes to at least this standard unless 
exempted by the regulator 

Quarterly Report submitted to SLT on compliance In Place  

Health and 
Safety 

Registered providers must identify and meet all legal 
requirements that relate to the health and safety of 
tenants in the
[...]
erson, or online.  

Tenant Influence and Scrutiny Panel - Become a member of our new Scrutiny 

Panel, where you'll get involved in inspecting and giving feedback on the housing 

service. The Scrutiny Panel will meet every 3 months, it will either be online or in 

person - depending on the consensus of the group. You'll have the opportunity to 

receive training and have plenty of support from our team.  

Void Property Inspector - Visit void (empty) properties with staff to inspect and 

ensure they meet the standards and provide feedback. This will take place in the 

daytime, for approximately 2 hours per month, we can provide transport to and from 

the empty property and we will meet you there to inspect the property with you. 

 

 

 

Page 78



- 132 - 

 HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

18 MARCH 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Surtees - Chair 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, Cllr A Weightman and 
Cllr M Simmons 
 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny, Caroline Roffey, Rebecca Valentine-
Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 

309. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Glenville 
and Sutton, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Simmons for Councillor Sutton. 
 

310. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
A member identified that the word fee was missing from paragraph 223, this 
should now read: 
 

- The leisure centre was exploring installation of solar panels and their 
management fee may be reduced to support this expenditure. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Stead-Davies and 
 
  RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December  
  2023 be confirmed subject to the above mentioned amendment. 
 

311. Declarations of interest  
 
There were no interests declared at this meeting
[...]
hat the increase in total had been around £75,000. 
 
In response to a question from members about the crematorium it was confirmed 
that the crematorium was a general fund project and therefore all costs related to 
this would come from the general fund budget. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

316. Sundry Debts Quarter 3  
 
Members were informed on the current aged debt position as at 31 December 
2023. 
 
In response to a question from members around current debt and whether the 
council was likely to get it all back, it was confirmed that £94,000 was the long 
term potential risk of non-recovery. Although this did not include Homelessness 
Bonds which were fully provided due to the nature of the debts involved. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

317. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
Members noted the work programme. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.19 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING TASK & FINISH GROUP 
 

14 MARCH 2024 AT 12.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, Cllr C Lambert, 

Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams 
 
Officers in attendance: Valerie Bunting, Rebecca Owen and Sharon Stacey 
 

1. Appointment of chair  
 
It was moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – Councillor Crooks be appointed chair of the task & 
finish group. 

 
2. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Williams declared that his wife owned a rental property. 
 

3. Terms of reference  
 
The terms of reference were agreed. 
 

4. Approach to the review  
 
During discussion, the following points were made: 
 

 Homelessness was one of the biggest issues – information on reasons 
were contained within the briefing note that had been circulated 

 Change sin the private rented sector had had an impact on homelessness 

 It was important to look at how different sectors of the community 
accessed housing 

 Development of new affordable housing was increasingly difficult due to 
issues with delivery on S106 sites 

 Investigation into the number of people in housing need but not eligible to 
be on the housing register was required 

 Most people now being allocated housing had a series of needs, not just a 
housing need 

 The number of empty properties needed to be understood and minimised 

 There was concern over the lack of regulation of private landlords 

 Information on why private landlords in the borough had sold their 
properties would be useful 

 The council did not have an Empty Homes Officer but work was picked up 
by the Private Sector Housing team 

 The right to buy scheme meant loss of council properties for a portion of 
the property value, and the government should be lobbied to consider 
amending the scheme 

Page 83

Agenda Item 12



 

- 2 - 

 The council’s development company could be used to build properties but 
it may not be possible to apply local connection criteria to future 
occupation. 

 
5. Agenda and information required for next meeting  

 
The following was agreed for the next meeting: 
 

 Rosemary Leach from Private Sector Housing would be invited to talk 
about the work of the team in relation to empty homes 

 Valerie would provide information from the housing needs study on the 
private rented sector 

 Councillor Williams would look at the last two censuses to examine the 
changes 

 Becky would seek information on the impact of changes to regulations 
relating to council tax for empty properties. 

 
It was suggested that letting agents be invited to a future meeting, and Councillor 
Lambert offered to prepare some work on empty council homes. 
 

6. Date of the next meeting  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would take place on Wednesday, 8 May at 
12pm. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 1.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	8 Parish & Hinckley Community Initiative Fund allocation of grants 2023/24
	9 Environmental Improvement Programme 2024-25
	Appendix1-EIPProjects 2024-25
	Appendix2-EIPProgressReport 2023-24
	Appendix3-EIPPhotographs 2024

	10 Social Housing Regulation update - compliance and performance
	Appendix A Consumer Standards self assessmen- action Plan 23-24
	Appendix B Briefing note TSMs
	Appendix C An approach to Damp and Mould within Council Housing Properties
	Appendix D Complaint Review
	Appendix E Landlord complaints – briefing note
	Landlord complaints – briefing note
	Changes we will implement from 1 April (in advance of new policy being agreed)


	Appendix F Briefing Note Tenant Involvement and roles

	11 Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny
	12 Minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group



Minutes of the meeting


- 151 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

9 MAY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Lambert - Chair 
 Cllr MJ Surtees and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chair 
Cllr RG Allen (for Cllr M Simmons), Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr C Harris, Cllr J Moore, Cllr A Pendlebury and 
Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Rebecca 
Owen, Caroline Roffey, Paul Scragg, Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

354. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Simmons, with the 
substitution of Councillor R Allen authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 4. 
 

355. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Williams and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
356. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Allen declared a non-pecuniary interest as chair of Earl Shilton Town 
Council which had applied to the Parish & Community Initiative Fund (item 8). 
 
Councillor Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 9 as he had been 
involved in the Environmental Improvement Programme as heritage champion 
and was a member of the heritage group mentioned in the report in relation to the 
schemes in Burbage. 
 

357. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
Members considered the work programme. In respect of the bus service review, it 
was reported that Leicestershire County Council had not yet received further 
information about the funding for public transport resulting from the cancelled 
HS2 project so the review could not be timetabled. 
 
It was suggested that the housing association review should be brought forward 
given the concerns raised at the Housing task & finish group. 
 



 

- 152 - 

358. Scrutiny review: utility companies  
 
Following a recent motion to Council in relation to future preparedness of utility 
companies and the subsequent agreement of the Scrutiny Commission to lead 
the review, National Grid’s DSO Strategic Engagement Officer updated members 
on their work in relation to planning and forecasting. 
 

359. Parish & Hinckley Community Initiative Fund allocation of grants 2023/24  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed allocation of funding under the Parish & 
Community Initiative Fund (PCIF) and the Hinckley Community Initiative Fund 
(HCIF). A member suggested that parish councils be made aware that all who 
applied for the fund received a grant. It was noted that the new community 
equipment grant funded smaller items that were previously funded by the PCIF. It 
was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The funding allocations of £91,892 be endorsed and 

RECOMMENDED to SLT; 
 
 

(ii) SLT be recommended to allow the seven previous years’ 
schemes totalling £11,374.60 to be completed and to 
continue to be funded. 

 
360. Environmental Improvement Programme 2024-25  

 
The enhancement schemes for 2024/25 as part of the Environmental 
Improvement Programme were reported to the commission. In response to 
members’ questions, it was agreed that information on work to Nutts Lane bridge 
and the location of the blue plaque for Margery Payne that was inside the former 
police station would be looked into and members would be informed. 
 

RESOLVED – the enhancement schemes be noted. 
 

361. Social Housing Regulation update - compliance and performance  
 
Members were advised of changes to legislation following the implementation of 
the Social Housing Regulation Act 2023. During discussion, the following was 
noted: 
 

 A lot of work was being undertaken to identify where damp and mould may 
be a problem 

 Investment in IT systems was required 

 Tenant satisfaction was high and stock was in good condition, with 100% 
meeting the government’s decent homes standard 

 Work towards a new tenant scrutiny panel was underway. 
 
It was requested that a report on other tenant satisfaction measures not included 
in the report be brought to a future meeting. 
 



 

- 153 - 

It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The new requirements of the Social Housing Regulation Act 

2023 be noted; 
 

(ii) The progress in meeting new legislative requirements be 
noted; 

 
(iii) The revised Damp and Mould policy be endorsed; 

 
(iv) The new inspection regime introduced from 1 April be noted. 

 
362. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  

 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny held on 18 March were received 
for information. 
 

363. Minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group  
 
The minutes of the Housing Task & Finish Group meeting on 14 March were 
received for information, and an update on the outcomes of the meeting on 8 May 
were provided. 
 

364. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor R Allen seconded by Councillor Crooks, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
365. Crematorium update  

 
Members received an update on the crematorium site. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIR 
 
 


